Settlement is fair and in the best interest of the Class Members.

IV.     PLAN OF ALLOCATION

In consideration for settlement of this Action and a release of the claims as described

in the Stipulation of Settlement, Nexcycle agrees to pay to settle all claims a sum not to

exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000), including Class

Counsel’s attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses, payment of ERISA claims under the Self

Correction Method, the Named Plaintiffs Enhancement, the costs of settlement

administration, and the PAGA award to the California Labor and Welfare Development

[...]

in the best interest of the Class Members.

Plan of Allocation

13. In consideration for settlement of this Action and a release of the claims as

described in the Stipulation of Settlement, Nexcycle agrees to pay to settle all claims a sum

not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000), including Class

Counsel’s attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses, payment of ERISA claims under the Self

Correction Method, the Named Plaintiffs Enhancement, the costs of settlement

administration, and the PAGA award to the California Labor and Welfare Development